Freedom of Information Act 2000 
Your request for information has now been considered and the Council’s response to your questions is shown below.

You asked:
Please could you provide information on the following:

Volume

- number of people in your Local Authority who are recorded as being diagnosed with Myasthenia Gravis [MG] (where possible, please break down by Age and Gender)

- if it exists, of the number of people with undiagnosed MG (where possible, please break down by Age and Gender)

- number of care packages per year relating to MG (where possible, please break down by Age, Gender and as much detail re the type of package and what they include)

- official rates of MG prevalence, present and historical where available

This is not data held by Leicester City Council.  Diagnosed cases of myasthenia gravis (MG) in Leicester patients would be held by Leicester GP’s. Local prevalence data is also not held by the City Council. Therefore, this letter acts as a refusal notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 because, in accordance with section 1.1 of the Act, this information is not held.
Section 12 of the Act makes provision for public authorities to refuse requests for information where the cost of dealing with them would exceed the appropriate limit, which for local government is set at £450. This represents the estimated cost of one person spending more than 18 hours in determining whether the department holds the information, locating, retrieving and extracting the information.

Leicester City Council does not record cases of MG on its Adult Social Care Information System. In order to answer your request all residents with a care package in place would need to be considered in order to identify the cohort; we would then need to drill down into each record identified in order to gather the case specific information you’ve requested. 
This is therefore a Refusal Notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act, because under the provisions of section 12.1 of the Act, the Council estimates that to comply with your request in its current form will exceed the appropriate limit.
Cost

- cost of MG to your local authority each year.

- average cost of a typical care package to support an individual with MG
This letter acts as a refusal notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 because, in accordance with section 1.1 of the Act, this information is not held
Funding

- amount of Government funding dedicated to MG per year in your local authority

- amount of Government funding dedicated to Motor Neurone Disease per year in your local authority

- amount of Government funding dedicated to Muscular Dystrophy per year in your local authority

The local authority does dedicate government funding to this condition, the spend, as indicated above, is not known. Access to care services is not predicated on the absence or presence of these conditions.

The legislation allows you to use the information supplied for your own personal use, or for journalistic purposes. If the information is a dataset (which does not relate to the environment), you may also use the information for commercial re-use under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please write to: 

Information Governance Manager
Leicester City Council

Bosworth House 
Ground Floor

9 – 15 Princess Road West 
LEICESTER LE1 6TH
e-mail: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk 

Your request for internal review should be submitted to the above address within 40 (forty) working days of receipt by you of this response.  Any such request received after this time will only be considered at the Council’s absolute discretion.

You may also seek independent advice from the Information Commissioner at: 

Information Commissioner's Office 

Wycliffe House 

Water Lane 

Wilmslow SK9 5AF 

Telephone: 01625 545 700 

www.ico.org.uk 
Please be aware that the Information Commissioner does not normally consider requests until the internal appeals process of the Council has been exhausted.  You are therefore advised to appeal to the Information Governance Manager before contacting the Commissioner.

